[No. 385, S.]

[Published April 22, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 398.

AN ACT to amend chapter 49, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Onalaska."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 49, of the laws of 1887, is hereby repealed.

Board of equalization.

SECTION 2. The board of equalization of the city of Onalaska shall consist of the mayor, the senior alderman from each ward, the assessor and the city clerk.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 390, S.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT to amend chapter XI, of chapter 252, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Durand."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Chapter XI, of chapter 252, laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Durand," is hereby amended by adding to the end of said chapter XI, the following new sections:

Equitable

Section 20. It is hereby made the duty of the common council of said city and the board of supervision of said town of Durand to meet together at some convenient place on or before the first Monday of May, 1887, upon notice given by either body, and if possible agree upon some just, fair and equitable settlement or adjustment and

division of the property, money, credits, duties, liabilities, obligations and every other matter or thing made necessary by the organization of said city out of the territorial limits of the town of Durand.

Section 21. If the common council of said city In case council and board are and board of supervisors of said town shall be unable to unable to agree upon an honorable, just and fair agree. settlement or adjustment and division, as provided in the preceding section, then it is hereby made the duty of the judge of the circuit court in and for the county of Pepin, upon application made to him by either of said bodies, five days' notice having been given to the other body previously thereto, to appoint three commissioners, one to be a resident of said city, one of said town, and one to reside outside of both city and town, who shall have power, and it is made their duty, as soon as may be after their appointment, and filing with the clerk of the circuit court in and for said county of their oaths to faithfully and fairly adjust and settle all matters of dispute between said city and town, as hereinbefore mentioned; to examine into and fairly, equitably and justly make a division of all property, moneys, credits and property owned by said city or any part thereof, in common with said town; make a full and complete settlement or adjustment of all matters between said city and town, arising or growing out of the formation of said city out of the territorial limits of said town.

Any and all amounts found as How amounts Section 22. aforesaid to be owing by said city to any portion shall be paid. of the territory outside of the city, which comprises a part of the town of Durand, from which said city was formed, shall be paid by said city to the proper officers authorized to receive and receipt for the same, but if it shall be found upon such settlement that there is any amount due to said city from any portion of territory outside of said city limits which was an organization from which said city was formed, that portion of said territory, so owing said part of said city, shall pay the amount to the city treasurer, and in case any portion of the territory so indebted shall fail, neglect or refuse to pay the amount thereof, so found to be due, the city creasurer of said city shall proceed to collect the same in the

manner as is now provided by the laws of this state for the collection of debts against towns, cities and villages.

Connection between city and town dissolved. Section 23. The connection between the town of Durand and that part of said town included within the city limits; for all purposes is dissolved. The duties now and hereafter imposed upon supervisors and other town officers, so far as they relate to the city of Durand, shall be performed by the aldermen, mayor, and other officers of said city, except as herein otherwise provided.

Use of county jail.

Section 24. The use of the jail of Pepin county, until otherwise provided, shall be granted to said city for the confinement of persons or offenders; and every such offender may be delivered to the sheriff of said county, for whose custody, safe-keeping and delivery the said sheriff shall be responsible as in other cases.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 391, S.]

[Published April 12, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 403.

AN ACT to amend chapter 127, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Ashland."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to swearing in votes. SECTION 1. Section 5, of chapter 3, of chapter 127, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 5. If at any special or general election the inspectors shall suspect that any person offering to vote is not a qualified elector, or if any vote be challenged by an elector, such vote shall not be received unless the person offering to vote shall make the following oath: You do solemnly swear (or affirm as the case may be) that you are twenty-one years of age, and that you are a citizen of the United States (or have de-